

IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. 3D13-716

ALLSCRIPTS HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

PAIN CLINIC OF NORTHWEST FL, INC., AMERICAN PAIN CARE
SPECIALISTS, LLC, ADVANCED PAIN SPECIALISTS, INC. and SOUTH
BALDWIN FAMILY PRACTICE, LLC.,

Appellees.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM A NON-FINAL ORDER ENTERED IN THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Adam M. Moskowitz, Esq.
Thomas A. Tucker Ronzetti, Esq.
Kozyak, Tropin & Throckmorton, P.A.
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., 9th Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Allan A. Joseph, Esq.
Christopher M. David, Esq.
Mitchell M. Fuerst, Esq.
Fuerst, Ittleman, David & Joseph, PL
1001 Brickell Bay Drive, 32nd Floor
Miami, Florida 33131

Elliot B. Kula, Esq.
Daniel M. Samson, Esq.
W. Aaron Daniel, Esq.
Kula & Samson, LLP
17501 Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 430
Aventura, Florida 33160

Arthur J. England, Jr.
Arthur J. England, Jr., P.A.
1825 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, #512
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Co-Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
I. THE COMPLAINT.	2
A. The Allegations.....	2
B. The Claims.....	5
(1) The claim labeled “Breach of Warranty.”	5
(2) The claim labeled “Unjust Enrichment.”	6
II. THE ALLSCRIPTS PARENT’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION.	7
A. The Motion.	7
B. The Plaintiffs’ Response.	8
C. The Allscripts Parent’s Reply.	8
D. The Hearing.	9
III. THE ORDER DENYING THE ALLSCRIPTS PARENT’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION.	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	13
II. THE NON-SIGNATORY ALLSCRIPTS PARENT MAY NOT COMPEL ARBITRATION UNDER THE MASTER AGREEMENTS.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Allscripts Parent May Not Compel Arbitration of Plaintiffs’ Claims Based Upon Equitable Estoppel.	14
(1) Plaintiffs’ claims do not rely on the terms of the Master Agreements.	14
(2) It is of no moment that the Master Agreements are factually significant to Plaintiffs’ claims.	22
(3) The equities favor Plaintiffs.	25
B. The Allscripts Parent May Not Compel Arbitration of Plaintiffs’ Claims Based Upon An Alter Ego Theory.	27
III. NON-CONTRACTUAL BASES TO COMPEL ARBITRATION MAY NOT BE USED TO VARY THE EXPRESS TERMS OF AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT EXPLICITLY LIMITED TO ITS IDENTIFIED SIGNATORIES.	29
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Advanced Mktg. Sys. v. ZK Yacht Sales</i> , 830 So. 2d 924 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	34
<i>Am. Int’l Group, Inc. v. Cornerstone Bus., Inc.</i> , 872 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	33
<i>Bailey v. ERG Enters., LP</i> , 705 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Becker v. Davis</i> , 491 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2007)	16, 21
<i>Bel-Ray Co. v. Chemrite (pty), Ltd.</i> , 181 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 1999)	35, 36
<i>Bolamos v. Globe Airport Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1839210 (S.D. Fla. May 21, 2002).....	28
<i>Brantley v. Republic Mortg. Ins. Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Coastal Health Care Group, Inc. v. Schlosser</i> , 673 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	33
<i>Coral Reef Drive Land Dev., LLC v. Duke Realty Ltd. P’ship</i> , 45 So. 3d 897 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	34
<i>Corp. Am. Credit Union v. Herbst</i> , 397 Fed. Appx. 540 (11th Cir. 2010)	30, 33
<i>Drakeford v. Barnett Bank of Tampa</i> , 694 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	20
<i>E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber & Resin Intermediates, S.A.S.</i> , 269 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2001)	36, 37
<i>Ex parte Lovejoy</i> , 790 So. 2d 933 (Ala. 2000).....	31
<i>Federated Title Ins., Inc. v. Ward</i> , 538 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>First Family Fin. Servs. v. Rogers</i> , 736 So. 2d 553 (Ala. 1999)	31
<i>Fontainebleau Hotel Corp. v. Walters</i> , 246 So.2d 563 (Fla.1971).....	20
<i>Gregory v. Electro-Mechanical Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 382 (11th Cir. 1996).....	16, 20
<i>Holzer v. Mondadori</i> , 2013 WL 1104269 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2013)	26, 27
<i>In re Humana Inc. Managed Care Litig.</i> , 285 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2002)	16, 20
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co., Inc. v. Harrell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 299 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	33
<i>Jackson v. Shakespeare Found., Inc.</i> , 108 So. 3d 587 (Fla. 2013).....	13, 14, 25
<i>Jim Burke Auto., Inc. v. McGrue</i> , 826 So. 2d 122 (Ala. 2002)	31
<i>Kala Invs., Inc. v. Sklar</i> , 538 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	20
<i>Koechli v. BIP Int’l, Inc.</i> , 870 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	21, 29
<i>Kolsky v. Jackson Square, LLC</i> , 28 So. 3d 965 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	35
<i>Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Lawson v. Life of S. Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 2011)	17, 23, 24
<i>Lenox MacLaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 449 Fed. Appx. 704 (10th Cir. 2011).....	17, 23, 24
<i>Liberty Cmmc’ns, Inc. v. MCI Telecomm. Corp.</i> , 733 So. 2d 571 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	14, 33
<i>Marcum, LLP v. Potamkin</i> , 107 So. 3d 1193 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	23
<i>Marcus v. Fla. Bagels, LLC</i> , 112 So. 3d 631 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	16, 21

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Marshall, Amaya & Anton v. Arnold-Dobal, D.O</i> , 76 So. 3d 998 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	36
<i>MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin</i> , 177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Mundi v. Union Sec. Life Ins.</i> , 555 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2009)	16, 20
<i>Ocwen Fin. Corp. v. Holman</i> , 769 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	29
<i>Pac. Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	16
<i>Parkway Dodge, Inc. v. Yarbrough</i> , 779 So. 2d 1205 (Ala. 2000).....	32, 38
<i>Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc. v. U.S. Optical Frame Co., U.S.</i> , 534 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	33, 34
<i>QPro, Inc. v. RTD Quality Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , 761 F. Supp. 2d 492 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	24
<i>Rolls-Royce PLC v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 960 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	16, 20, 21
<i>Roman v. Atlantic Coast Constr. & Dev., Inc.</i> , 44 So. 3d 222 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	15
<i>Seifert v. U.S. Home Corp.</i> , 750 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1999)	13, 14, 25
<i>Smith v. Mark Dodge, Inc.</i> , 934 So. 2d 375 (Ala. 2006)	30, 31, 32
<i>Stalley v. Transitional Hosps. Corp. of Tampa, Inc.</i> , 44 So. 3d 627 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	21
<i>World Rentals & Sales, LLC v. Volvo Constr. Equip. Rents Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2008).....	32, 33
<i>Xamnad, Inc. v. Patio Café, Inc.</i> , 486 So. 2d 699 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	20
